Gonzalez-Tora, G, Davies, B, Kudritzki, R-P and Plez, B
 The temperatures of red supergiants in low-metallicity environments
Article
LJMU has developed LJMU Research Online for users to access the research output of the
University more effectively. Copyright © and Moral Rights for the papers on this site are retained by
the individual authors and/or other copyright owners. Users may download and/or print one copy of
any article(s) in LJMU Research Online to facilitate their private study or for non-commercial research.

MNRAS 505, 4422–4443 (2021)
D
ow
nloaded from
ic.oup.com
/m
nras/article/505/3/4422/6294474 by Liverpool John M
oores U
niversity user on 06 January 2022
Temperatures of RSGs at low Z 4425
Table 3. Table shows the ID name, RA, Dec., mR (in magnitudes), spectral type as indicated at the SIMBAD data base, and the best Teff, AV,
and log (Lbol/L�) obtained for each studied RSG at the WLM galaxy, within their 68 per cent confidence limits. WLM 07 is suspected to be a
foreground star.
Star ID RA Dec. mR Teff (K) AV log (Lbol/L�) SpT
WLM 01 LGGS J000153.17-152813.4 00 01 53.181 −15 28 13.92 18.51 4580+420
−180 0.00+1.02 4.47+0.08
−0.12 K0-1I
WLM 02 LGGS J000156.77-152839.6 00 01 56.785 −15 28 40.18 16.62 4660+340
−440 0.95+0.54
−0.95 5.52+0.07
−0.06 K2-3I
WLM 03 LGGS J000156.87-153122.3 00 01 56.887 −15 31 22.84 17.91 4220+220
−120 0.08+0.54
−0.08 4.80+0.11
−0.05 K0-1I
WLM 04 LGGS J000157.01-152954.0 00 01 57.023 −15 29 54.59 17.85 4560+440
−360 0.65+0.84
−0.65 4.89+0.09
−0.07 K0-1I
WLM 05 LGGS J000157.55-152915.8 00 01 57.545 −15 29 16.05 18.41 4160+780
−140 0.11+1.38
−0.11 4.66+0.13
−0.06 K0-1I
WLM 07 LGGS J000158.14-152332.2 00 01 58.146 −15 23 32.58 18.62 4460+540
−140 0.00+1.15
−0.01 4.48+0.09
−0.04 M3I
WLM 08 LGGS J000158.74-152245.5 00 01 58.746 −15 22 46.03 17.56 4420+560
−220 0.40+1.04
−0.40 4.98+0.07
−0.06 K0-1I
WLM 09 LGGS J000200.81-153115.7 00 01 59.610 −15 30 59.90 18.07 4340+160
−160 0.34+0.41
−0.34 4.80+0.08
−0.07 K2-3I
WLM 10 LGGS J000200.81-153115.7 00 02 00.810 −15 31 15.70 17.78 4380+200